
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

6.30 pm 
Tuesday 

26 April 2016 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(7) 

Residents’ 
(3) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

John Crowder 
Steven Kelly 
Robby Misir 
Dilip Patel 

Viddy Persaud 
Carol Smith 
Linda Trew 

 

June Alexander 
Nic Dodin 

Barbara Matthews 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP 
(2) 

IRG 
(2) 

 

Ian de Wulverton 
Lawrence Webb (Vice-Chair) 

David Durant 
Graham Williamson 

 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 26 April 2016 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 26 April 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
  
 

4 INTERIM REPORT OF THE DEBT RECOVERY TOPIC GROUP (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

5 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
  
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MEETING DATE ITEM 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD  
 

26 April 2016 4 

 
 
 

SUBJECT: REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY DEBT TOPIC GROUP 

 
 
 

    SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This report contains the (interim) findings and recommendations that have 
emerged after the Topic Group scrutinised the subject selected by the Board on 5 
May 2015. 
 
The environmental, equalities & social inclusion, financial, legal and HR 
implications and risks are addressed within the topic group’s report.  
 
 
 

     RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
That Members: 
 
1. Note the report of the Overview & Scrutiny Debt Topic Group 
 
2. Decide whether to refer the recommendations set out in section 4 of the report 

of the Topic Group to Cabinet. 
 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 
      REPORT DETAILS 

 
 
At its meeting on 5 May 2015, the Overview & Scrutiny Board agreed to establish a 
Topic Group to scrutinise how the Council collects its debts and existing levels of 
debt and whether this could be improved. 
 
Attached is the Topic Group’s report.  The report includes details of the research 
that the group undertook in reaching the conclusions set out. 
 
 
Staff Contact: Richard Cursons 
Designation: Committee Officer 
 
Email: richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
Telephone No: 01708 432430 

Page 2

mailto:richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk


 

 
 

INTERIM REPORT OF THE  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD DEBT RECOVERY TOPIC GROUP 

 
 

1.0  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 5 May 2015, the Overview & Scrutiny Board agreed to 

establish a Topic Group to scrutinise debt recovery in the borough by 
understanding the current procedures, levels of debt and consider any 
solutions that might usefully improve collections.  

 
1.2 The following Members formed the Topic Group at its outset: Councillors 

Graham Williamson, Steven Kelly, John Crowder and Philippa Crowder. 
 
1.3 The Topic Group agreed that it would initially focus on Council Tax 

collection and thereafter other debts e.g. National Non-Domestic Rates 
(NNDR).  

 
1.4   The Topic Group met on 8 occasions (4 including one on NNDR with 

Officers), so that all aspects of Council Tax debt collections were 
investigated and possible alternative solutions could be scrutinised. The 
Topic Group has now reached its interim findings and conclusions which are 
detailed in this report 

 
 
2.0 SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 
2.1 To understand the current Council Tax collection procedures. 
 
2.2 To identify and evaluate the Council’s collection rates.  
 
2.3 Propose any changes/initiatives to improve collection rates.  
 
 
3.0 FINDINGS 
 
3.1 The Topic Group wished to understand and gather information on how the 

Council handled Council Tax collections, especially outstanding debts i.e. 
over one year old. This is controlled by the Exchequer & Transactional 
Services (for all debts) now part of oneSource. 

 
3.2 Each year the amount of Council Tax to be collected increases e.g. in 2013-

14 the figure was £118,480,176 and in 2014-15 it was £119,816,832.91. 
The service has yearly targets to meet. For example, at the end of 2013-14 
financial year the target was 97%. The actual collection rate for 2013-14 
was 97.1%. Other years’ targets were usually met.  

Page 3



 

 
3.3   The collection rate was relatively efficient compared to other London 

boroughs e.g. in 2013/14 Havering ranked 6th out of 25 boroughs (where 
collection rate data was available).  

 
3.4 However, what became clear was that the debts over a year old were not 

being collected as efficiently. For example, the target for these was only 
18%. Thus these debts inevitably grew year on year even when a proportion 
of it was written-off.  

 
3.5     For example, in June 2015, the outstanding debt for all the previous years  
           up to 2015 (including pre-2000) was £19,189.435.12. This was owed by 

some 8,312 Council Tax payers. This ranged from 5,128 owing for 2014-15 
to 3 owing for over 10 years.  

 
3.6     Furthermore, over the past five years a sum of £4,511,476.89 was written-off 

covering a number of years but always over six years old (we are unaware 
of what was written off in earlier years).  

 
3.7 The Topic Group found it extremely challenging  trying to obtain and 

understand the figures and the processes followed. The information 
provided was difficult to understand and the Topic Group were constantly 
asking Council Officers for clarification. The Topic Group detected a 
defensive attitude, no doubt fearful of a critical analysis. Eventually, the 
Topic Group believes they reassured officers responsible for debt 
collections that they only wished to work with them to provide solutions (see 
later). 

 
3.8 In the Topic Group’s the Council Tax debt was far too high and, despite 

some of it being written-off, was likely to continue rising year on year. This is 
based on the fact that there is given an increasing number of new build 
properties in the borough, a yearly Council Tax rise for the foreseeable 
future, savings to be made by the relevant Council Tax section budget (as 
within all Council sections/depts.), and the 15% reduction of the Council Tax 
Support Scheme.  

 
3.9 There are a number of reasons the Topic Group believe the Council is 

struggling to collect such debt: 
            
           Firstly, whilst the Council is are generally meeting its yearly in-year targets 

the Topic Group believe an aspect of complacency has crept in towards the 
3% or so that is not collected (the target drops dramatically to around 18%).  

 
           Secondly, the process of collection is complicated and long winded. The 

attached flowchart highlights the numerous ‘opportunities’ and time debtors 
have to settle debts and the various options available to them/Council. 
However, all debts are recorded as being within a stage of these processes. 
There are as many as 33, ranging from ‘No action’ to ‘Liability orders’ to 
debtors who still owe monies post-bailiff action.  

 

Page 4



 

           Thirdly, the work involved is labour intensive e.g. last year 12,000 
summonses, leading to 8,000 liability orders were issued and internal 
officers carried out over 3,500 visits.  

 
           Fourthly, most resources are focussed in reaching the first year target. 
 
3.10 After the Topic Group was formed there have been, in the Group’s opinion, 

a number of positive developments: 
            
           Firstly, the Head of Exchequer & Transactional Services produced a Service 

Plan 2015/16 which looked at the Service itself including the collection of 
debts. Among a number of ‘Objectives and Outcomes’ was ‘To improve 
income collection and reduce debt’ and ‘To maintain or improve council 
tax………collection rates’.    

 
           Secondly, an Income and Debt Review was initiated to ‘examine the 

opportunities and potential efficiencies of having a more co-ordinated 
approach to managing income collection and debt recovery and will support 
the development of the Debt Management Board’. Nick Kingham was 
appointed as Debt Management Project Manager to lead it.  

 
           Thirdly, office based Enforcement Assistants (who support Enforcement 

Officers) were recruited to help collect specifically Council Tax arrears.  
 
           Fourthly, the Topic Group made a number of suggestions. For example: 
      
           * There were some errors in the ‘chase up’ letters e.g. if a Summons was 

sent it would say that the right to pay by instalments was lost but would later 
offer payment by Direct Debit? 

 
         * Based on the ‘nudge’ factor we asked that all letters explicitly explain the 
            consequences to Council services if council taxes were not paid. 
             
         * Name and shame bad debtors. Although there was some resistance to  

 specifically naming those who had not been convicted of a criminal offence 
            there is no reason why this cannot be done anonymously.   
 

* Financially incentivise our in-house Bailiffs. 
 

3.11  Other suggestions were not as yet taken up e.g. it was not possible to 
change Council tenancy agreements to threaten eviction if Council Tax (as 
apart from rent) was unpaid. Greater use of the High Court, to collect debts 
exploiting the topicality and perceived fear of such, was thought to be too 
complicated a process.    

            
3.12 It was clear that the scale of the debt justified forming a special task force, 

focusing entirely on the old debt. This was discussed with the Head of the 
Council Tax & Benefits Service.  

 

Page 5



 

           It was agreed that such a task force could collect arrears more quickly (or 
alternatively identify problems explaining why the debt could not be 
collected than is presently the case. 

 
           To recruit a Senior Officer to assist in delivering the debt aspects of the 

Council Tax & Benefit Service’s Council Tax Collection & Recovery Activity 
Plan plus three other officers to manage the day to day work of outbound 
phone calls and dealing with returns from Bailiffs.  

            
           The group was advised that such a task force would cost £150k for the four 

staff on a rolling 12 month contract that would be reviewed after the first and 
following years in relation to outstanding Council Tax debts. The group 
regarded it as an ‘Invest to Save’ project. 

 
3.13    Members wish to maintain the Topic Group to continue an ongoing review 

of Council Tax debt (meeting planned by the end of April) and ultimately 
review all areas of Council debt. The Topic Group has already had one 
meeting on NNDR and plans a further one by the end of April. 

 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1      Create a task force focussed solely upon recovering Council Tax debts over 

one year old. 
 
4.2      Continuation of the Topic Group to maintain a review of Council Tax and, 

progressively, other Council debts for an indefinite period.                     
 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 
During the course of its review, the Topic Group met and held discussions with the 
following people:  
 
Sarah Bryant – Director of Exchequer and Transactional Services 
Chris Henry – Head of Council Tax & Benefits 
Nick Kingham – Debt Management Project Manager 
 

 
The following comments are submitted by members of staff: 
 
 
Financial Implications and Risks: 
 
The financial implications for the two recommendations are set out below: 
 
Recommendation 1 - Create a task force focussed solely upon recovering Council 
Tax debts over one year old. 
 
There will be revenue cost implications of creating posts.  If the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board agree to make this recommendation to Cabinet further work will 

Page 6



 

need to be undertaken with the service to establish the number/grades of posts in 
order to confirm costs and identify a source of funding.   
 
 
 
Recommendation 2 - Continuation of the Topic Group to maintain a review of 
Council Tax and, progressively, other Council debts for an indefinite period.   
 
If the topic group continues to be resourced from existing Members/Officers in 
established posts there will be no additional costs arising from this 
recommendation.                   
 
 
 
 
Legal Implications and Risks: 
 
 
There are no legal implications resulting from the Overview & Scrutiny Board 
noting the contents of this report and there are no legal implications directly arising 
from processing the recommendations of the report. 
 
In relation to the Topic Group’s proposal to financially incentivise the Council’s in-
house Bailiffs, the Council would need to ensure that the bailiffs work in line with 
the Taking Control of Goods Regulations 2013 which came into force on 6 April 
2014. Officers would need to carefully check each case before it is issued to the 
bailiffs and the bailiffs would need to check that residents do not meet specific 
vulnerability criteria before they enforce debt collection.  
 
 
Human Resources Implications and Risks: 
 
There are no direct HR implications or risks, to the Council or its workforce, that 
can be identified from the recommendations made in this report except for meeting 
the resourcing needs of the oneSource Exchequer & Transactional service in order 
for them to be able to effectively discharge the objectives and required activities of 
the suggested Council Tax debt recovery taskforce.  These new roles would be 
over and above the existing establishment of the service.  Therefore, sufficient 
funding for the lifetime of the taskforce project would need to be identified from 
outside of the service. 
 
 
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications and Risks: 
 
The report outlines suggested improvements for collection of monies owed  to the 
Council .  Whilst this may not have any direct impact on protected characteristics 
such measures will need to be part of a holistic approach  toward helping people 
managing income /income maximisation to avoid  such issues where possible in 
arising  in the future. 
 

Page 7



 

 

Page 8


	Agenda
	4 INTERIM REPORT OF THE DEBT RECOVERY TOPIC GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
26 April 2016 (6.30 - 7.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, Steven Kelly, Robby Misir, Dilip Patel, 
Viddy Persaud and Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

June Alexander, Nic Dodin and Barbara Matthews 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group’ 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) and Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP Group 
 

Ian de Wulverton and Lawrence Webb (Vice-Chair) 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

David Durant 
 

 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Graham Williamson. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
43 INTERIM REPORT OF THE DEBT RECOVERY TOPIC GROUP  

 
The report before Members detailed the interim findings of the Debt 
Recovery Topic Group. 
 
The topic group representative present advised that a sum of £19.8 million 
of Council Tax arrears remained uncollected. 
 
During scrutiny of the collection process topic group members had felt that 
once the pre-set target for collection had been met then the pressure 
slowed down on further collection and this had led to the accumulation of 
the arrears. 
 
Members were advised that the correspondence sent to debtors was often 
lengthy and only suggested that legal action might be taken when chasing 
the debt rather than promising to take legal action against non-payers. 
 
At the current time there were over 8.300 debtors who owed outstanding 
Council Tax. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 26 April 2016 

 
 

 

The topic group report recommended the creation of a task force to 
specifically target debtors and chase outstanding debts. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the issue of encouraging more 
residents to sign up to direct debit payments, poor IT systems throughout 
the authority and how the Council would ensure that vulnerable residents 
were treated fairly. 
 
Members also agreed that the published collection rate for Council Tax 
should be 100% and not a lower target. 
 
The Board noted the report and agreed to refer the recommendation set 
out in section 4 of the report of the topic group to Cabinet. 
 
 

44 OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Following concerns raised by another Councillor it was agreed that the 
Board would set up a topic group or review of the Council’s procurement of 
contracts in the new municipal year. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


